(a) The commission shall provide a report to the Legislature on September 1 of each year, on the progress of activities
undertaken by each electrical corporation, gas corporation, water corporation, wireless telecommunications service provider,
electric service provider, and telephone corporation with gross annual California revenues exceeding twenty-five million dollars
($25,000,000), by each community choice aggregator with gross annual revenues exceeding fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000),
and by each electrical corporation, gas corporation, water corporation, wireless telecommunications service provider, electric
service provider, and telephone corporation with gross annual California revenues exceeding fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000),
but not more than twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000), in the implementation of women, minority, disabled veteran, and
LGBT business enterprise development programs pursuant to Article 5 (commencing with Section 8281) of Chapter 7 of Division
4. The report shall include information about which procurements are made with women, minority, disabled veteran, and LGBT

[...]

(b)  The commission shall develop, and require every electrical corporation, gas corporation, water corporation, wireless
telecommunications service provider, electric service provider, and telephone corporation with gross annual California revenues
exceeding twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) and their commission-regulated subsidiaries and affiliates to implement, an
outreach program to inform and recruit women, minority, disabled veteran, and LGBT business enterprises to apply for
procurement contracts under this article.

SEC. 7. Section 8285 of the Public Utilities Code is amended to read:

[...]

subsidiary or affiliate subject to this article, or from an electrical corporation, gas corporation, water corporation, wireless
telecommunications service provider, electric service provider, and telephone corporation with gross annual California revenues
exceeding fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000), but not more than twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000), shall be punished by a
fine of not more than five thousand dollars ($5,000), by imprisonment in a county jail for not more than one year or in the state
prison, or by both that fine and imprisonment. In the case of a corporation, the fine or imprisonment, or both, shall be imposed on

[...]

annual California revenues exceeding twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000), or a commission-regulated subsidiary or affiliate
subject to this article, or from an electrical corporation, gas corporation, water corporation, wireless telecommunications service
provider, electric service provider, and telephone corporation with gross annual California revenues exceeding fifteen million
dollars ($15,000,000), but not more than twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000), shall be punished according to the penalties
established pursuant to subdivision (b) of Section 999.9 of the Military and Veterans Code. In the case of a corporation, the fine or
imprisonment, or both, shall be imposed on every director, officer, or agent responsible for the false statements.